442 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cms. 131,132. 1914.

Expenses. State experiment stations; and to employ such persons and means
in the city of Washington and elsewhere as the Secretary may con-
sider necessary, $40,000. .

o For investigating the grading, weighing, and handling of naval
Investigating, ete. 3y »
stores, and preparation o d&ﬁlﬂlgi;e type samples thereof, $5,000.
acifickelp beds o 10 enable the Secretary of Agriculture to print and publish certain
ted. maps, heretofore prepared and now in the possession of the Daelgpa..rt—
ment of Agriculture, and the reports accompan the same, relating
to the location, extent, and other features of kelp on the Pacific
Motor vahicles. eta. coast, $7,000. . . .
Lompesum . #ppro- That the lump-sum appropriations now available or herein made
riations avallable for, for the work of the Department of Agriculture shall be available for the
Provisos, purchase of motor vehicles and motor boats necessary in the conduct
Limit. of the field work of the Department of Agriculture: Provided, That
the amount to be expended under the provisions of this paragraph
for such motor vehicles and motor boats shall not exceed the sum of
Report of o $10,000, and that said vehicles and boats shall be used only for
toreter. O “PP official service: Provided further, That the Secretary of Agriculture
shall, on the first day of each regular session of Congress, make a re-
port to Congress showing the amount exxnded under the provisions
:lf1 this par?,gragshc :i)r the purchase of such vehicles and boats during
. the preceding year.
Total carried by this Act for the Department of Agriculture,
$19,865,832. '
Approved, June 30, 1914.

e CHAP. 132.—An Act Making appropriations for the Diplomatic and Consular
~[Pablic, No. 18] Service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen.

andeon. . B¢ enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
st appropristions. States of America in Congress assembled(ifThat the followiifg sums be,
and tl}efr are herebg, severally appropriated, in full compensation for
the Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, out of any money in the Treas-
ury not otherwise appropriated, for the objects hereinafter expressed,

Satacios namely:
- SALARIES OF AMBASSADORS AND MINISTERS.
Ambessadorn. Ambassadors extraordinary and plenipotentiary to Austria-Hun-
ry, ntina, Brazil, Chile, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy,
apan, Mexico, ilussm, Spain, and Turkey, at $17,500 each, $227,500:
Eroviss. o tor Argen- Provuied, That of the amount a propriat.e(f for salaries of ambassadors
and Chile to Argentina and Chile, so much as may be necessary shall be available

Anie, p. 378. for the payment of salaries of envoys extraordinary and ministers
plenipotentiary to Argentina and Chile at the rater%f $12,000 each
per annum and shall continue to be available during the fiscal year
ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, until such time
as duly accredited ambassadors extraordinary and plenipotentiary
shall have been received by the Governments of the Argentine Repub-

Eavoss extmonsi lic Fs:md of Chile, resdll)sctively;

pary snd miniters __ o0VOYS extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Beloi
pleaipotentiary. gilgm&i X uba, and the Netherlands and If:lxen}i{)mrg, a?$12,00%1%‘:cmf1:
E,nvosls extraordina; d mini i i ivi
nary and ministers plenipotent to Bol
Colombia, Costa Rica, Denmark, Dom{)nicag Repll?b ic, Ecgi:(‘lrcl)?':
%reece a.ndNMontene , Guatelgnala, Haiti, Honduras, Morocco,
lcaragua, Norway, Panamsa, Paraguay, Uruguay, Persia, Peru
Portugal, Salvador, Siam, Sweden, Switzerland 2 ’
$10,000 each, $240,000; rland, and Venesiels, at



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

Envoy extraordinary and minister plenipotentiary to Roumania,
Servia, and Bulgaria, $10,000;

: 443

Minister  resident

Minister resident and cons neral to Liberia, $5,000; and consul general,

nt and consul general at Cairo, $6,500;

Provided, That no salary herein afppropriated shall be paid to any
official receiving any other salary from the United States Govern-
ment;

Chargés d’affaires ad interim, $50,000;

Total, $587,000.

Agent, etc., Cairo.
Proviso.
Salary restriction.

Chargés d’affaires,

Secretaries of embas-

SALARIES OF SECRETARIES OF EMBASSIES AND LEGATIONS. sies and legations,

Secretaries of embassy to Austria-Hungary, A.rie{a(ntina, Brazil,
Chile, Great Britain, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Russia,
Spain, and Turkey, at $3,000 each, $39,000: Provided, That of the
amount agﬁropriated for salaries of secretaries of embassy to Argen-
tina and Chile, so much as may be necessary shall be available for
payment of salaries of secretaries of legation to Argentina and Chile
at the rate of $2,625 each per annum and shall continue and be
available during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hun-
dred and fifteen, until such time as dul accredited secretaries of
embassy shall have been received by the Governments of the Argen-
tine Republic and of Chile, respectively;

Japanese secretary of embassy to Japan, $3,600;

Turkish secretary of embassy to Turkey, $3,600;

Chinese secretary of legation to China, $3,600;

Secretaries of legation to Belgium, China, Cuba, and the Nether-
lands and Luxemburg, at $2,625 each, $10,500;

Secretaries of legation to Bolivia Colombia, Costa Rica, Denmark,
Ecuador, Guatemala, Greece and Montenegro, Haiti, Honduras,
Liberia, Morocco, Nicaragua, Norway, Panama, Peru, Portugal,
Paraguay, Sweden, Switzerland, Uruguay, and Venezuela, at $2,000
each, $42,000;

Secretary of legation to the Dominican Republic and consul general
at Santo rf’)om'm 0; secretary of legation to Salvador and consul
general to San Salvador; and secretary of legation to Siam and consul
general at Bangkok, at $2,000 each, $6,000;

Secretary of %egation and consul general to Roumania, Servia, and
Bulgaria, $2,000;

Secretary of legation to Persia and consul general at Teheran, who
shall be an American student of the language of that country, $2,000;

Second secretaries of embassy to ustria-Hunlga , Argentina,
Brazil, Chile, Great Britain, France, Germany, Ita y,rgapan, Spain,
Mexico, and Russia, at $2,000 each, $24,000;

Second secretaries of legation to China and Cuba, at $1,800 each,
$3,600;

Second secretary of embassy to Turkey, who shall be an American
student of the language of that court and country, $2,000;

Third secretaries of embassy to Great Britain, France, Mexico,
Germany, and Russia, at $1,200 each, $6,000;

Third secretary of embassy to Japan, who shall be an American
student of the Japanese language, $1,200;

Third secreta’ﬂnof embassy to Turkey, who shall be an American
student of the kish language, $1,200.

Total, $150,300.

SALARIES OF DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR OFFICERS WHILE RECEIVING
INSTRUCTIONS AND MAKING TRANSITS.

To pay the salaries of ambassadors, ministers, consuls, and other
officers of the United States for the periods actually and necessarily

Embassies.

Proviso.

Paymentsfor Argen-
tina and Chile

Ante, p. 378

Second secretaries.

Third secretaries.

Instruction and
ransit pay.



444 )

R. 8., sec. 1740, p. 308.

Clerks at embassies
and legations.

Interpreters, ete.

Studentinterpreters,
In China.
on;
tion.
M of service.
Tuition.

In Japan.

Protvisos.
Nonpartisan selec-

on.
Term of service.

Tuition.

In Turkey.

Provisos.
Nonpartisan selec-
tion.

Term of service.

Tuaition.

Restriction on sala-
ries.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

occupied in receiving instructions and in making transits to and from
their posts, and while awaiting recognition and authority to act, in
pursuance of the provisions of section seventeen hundred and forty
of the Revised Statutes, so much as may be necessary.

CLERKS AT EMBABSIES AND LEGATIONS.

For the employment of necessary clerks at the embassies and lega-
tions, who, whenever hereafter appointed, shall be citizens of the
United States, $100,000.

SALARIES OF TO EMBASSIES AND LEGATIONS.

* Assistant Chinese secretary to the legation to China, to be ap-
pointed from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000.

Assistant Japanese secretary to the embassy to Japan, to be ap-
pointed from the corps of student interpreters; $2,000. -

Assistant Turkish secretary to the embassy to Turkey, to be ap-
peinted from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000.

Interpreter to legation and eonsulate ganerai to Persia, $1,000.

Interpreter to legation and consulate general to Bangkok, Siam,
$1,500. . , ,

For ten student interpreters at the legation to China, who shall be
citizens of the United States, and whose duty it shall be to study the
Chinese language with a view to supplying interpreters to the legation
and consulates in China, at $1,000 each, $10,000: Provided, That said
student interpreters be chosen in such manner as will make the
selections nonpartisan: And provided further, That upon receiving
such appointment each student interpreter shall sign an agreement
to continue in the service as interpreter to the legation and consulates
in China so long as his said services may be required within a period
of five years.

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters at
the legation to China, at the rate of $180 per annum each, $1,800.

For six student.intag)retels at the embassy to Japan, who shall be
citizens of the United States, and whose duty it shall be to study the
Japanese language with a view to supplying interpreters to the em-
bassy and consulates in Japan, at $1,000 each, $6,000: Provided
That said student interpreters shall be chosen in such manner as wi
make the selections nonpartisan: And provided further, That upon
receiving such appointment each student interpreter shall sign an
agreement to continue in the service as interpreter to the embassy
and consulates in Japan so long as his said services may be required
within a period of five years.

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters at
the embassy to Japan, at the rate of $125 per annum each, $750.

For ten student int&xs)reters at the embassy to Turkey, who shall
be citizens of the United States, and whose duty it shall be to study
the language of Turkey and any other language that may be necessary
to qup.hfﬁhem for service as Interpreters to the embassy and consu-
lates in Turkey, at $1,000 each, $10,000: Provided, That said student
interpreters shall be chosen in such manner as will make the selections
nonpartisan: And provided further, That upon receiving such appoint-
ment each student interpreter shall sign an agreement to continue
in the service as interpreter to the embassy and consulates in Turkey
so long as his said services may be required within a period of five

years.

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters at the
embassy to Turkey, at the rate of $125 per annum each, $1,250; but
no person drawing the salary of interpreter as above provided shall

be allowed any part of the salary appropriated for any secretary of
legation or other officer.

otal, $38,300.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Skss. IT. Cm. 132. 1914. 445

~

QUARTERS FOR THE STUDENT INTERPRETERS AT EMBASSIES. mg%f;for student

For rent of quarters for the student interpreters attached to the InJapan.
embassy to Japan, $600.

For rent of (ﬁmrters for the student interpreters attached to the InTurkey.
embassy to Turkey, $600.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, FOREIGN MISSIONS.

To enable the President to provide, at the public expense, all such gSeainEmtexpenses,
stationery, blanks, records, and other books, sI;)ea.ls, prig)ses, Hags, and
signs, as he shall ‘think necess for the several embassies and
legations in the transaction of &zﬁeir business, and also for rent,
repairs, postage, telegrams, furniture, typewriters, including exch
of same, messenger service, compensation of kavasses, guards,
d.rt:igomans, and porters, including compensation of interpreters,
and the compensation of dispatch agents at London, New York, San Dispatchagents.
Francisco, and New Orleans, and for traveling and miscellaneous o
expenses of embassies and legations, and for printing in the Depart- j5.45e in Depart-
ment of State, and for loss on bills of exchange to and from embassies
and legations, and payment in advance of subscriptions for newspapers
(foreign and domestic) under this appropriation is hereby author-
ized, $388,435.

TRANSPORTATION OF DIPLOMATIOC AND CONSULAR OFFICERS IN GOING
TO AND RETURNING FROM THEIR POSTS.

To pay the cost of the transportation of diplomatic and consular Traveling expenses.
officers in going to and returning from their posts,or when traveling
under the orders of the Secretary of State, at the rate of 5 cents per
mile, but not including any expense incurred in connection with
leaves of absence, $50,000. .

STEAM LAUNCH FOR EMBASSY AT CONSTANTINOPLE.

Hiring of steam launch for use of embassy at Constantinople, ,iem launch, Tur
$1,800.
GROUND RENT OF EMBASSY AT TOKYO, JAPAN.
QGround rent, Japan

Annusl und rent of the embassy at Tokyo, Japan, for the ‘
year ending March fifteenth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, $260.

ANNUAL EXPENSES OF CAPE SPARTEL LIGHT, COAST OF MOROCCO.

Annual proportion of the expenses of Cape Spartel and Tangier CoPe Sportel Light.
Light on tge cpfast of Moroccoe?glcluding loss by exchange, $325.

BRINGING HOME CRIMINALS.

Actual expenses incurred in brmgmg home from foreign countries , Bringinghome crim-
persons charged with crime, $5,000.

RESCUING SHIPWRECKED AMERICAN SEAMEN.

Expenses which may be incurred in the acknowledgment of the pilesaving testimo-

services of masters and crews of foreign vessels in rescuing American
seamen or citizens from shipwreck, $4,500.

EMERGENCIES ARISING IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE.

To enable the President to meet unforeseen emergencies arising Fmergencies.
in the Diplomatic and Consular Service, and to extend the com-
mercial and other interests of the United States, and to meet the



446 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

pelentrality act ex- pecessary expenses attendant upon the execution of the neutrality
R. 8, sec. 291, p. 40. Act, to beexogrpended pursuant to the requirement of section two
hundred and ninety-one of the Revised Statutes, $75,000, together
Pal3ea@rte  with the unexpended balance of the appropriation made for this
object for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, which is

hereby reappropriated and made available for this purpose.

ALLOWANCE TO WIDOWS OR HEIRS OF DIPLOMATIC OFFICERS WHO
DIE ABROAD. :

aowancotooffisrs  Payment under the provisions of section seventeen hundred and
g B 5 1789, p. forty-nine of the Revised Statutes of the United States, to the
) widows or heirs at law of diplomatic or consular officers of the United
States dying in foreign countries in the discharge of their duties,

$5,000. ,

TRANSPORTING REMAINS OF DIPLOMATIO OFFICERS, CONSULS, AND
CONSULAR ASSISTANTS TO THEIR HOMES FOR INTERMENT.

Bringing home re-  For defraying the expenses of sporting the remains of diplo-
mstn ot matic and consular officers of the United States, including consular
assistants, who have died or may die abroad or in trapsit, while in
the discharge of their ofﬁ((lzi?l d\ilt.ies, dt;)n their f((l)rmer homes in this
country for interment, and for the ordinary and necessary expenses

of sn‘::r}{interment, at their post or at home, $5,000. o

k INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

rean o ores o Contribution to the maintenance of the International Bureau of
e p. 714 Weights and Measures, in conformity with the terms of the convention
e of eﬁay twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, the same
to be paid, under the direction of the Setretary of State, to said bureau

on its certificate of apportionment, $2,895.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU FOR PUBLICATION OF (OUSTOMS TARIFFS.

toms o harens> > To meet the share of the United States in the annual expense for
Vol.%,p.1518. the year ending March thirty-first, nineteen hundred andzeteen, of
sustaining the international bureau at Brussels for the translation and
g}lbhcation of customs tariffs, $1,500; this appropriation to be imme-
ately available, pursuant to convention proclaimed December
seventeenth, eighteen hundred and ninety.
Internationsal
Boundary Commiss  INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND
sion, Mexican. MEXICO. .
wes inuance of Mg enghle the commission to continue its work under the treaties
m;?.liﬁ'zp' 101 Vel of eighteen hundred and eighty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-
TS0, ctribution, [00€ 8nd nineteen hundred and five, $15,000: Provided, That $10,000
thereof is made immediately available to resume and continue the
work relating to the distribution of water, under the direction of the
Secretary of State, and as authorized by and in pursuance to the
%ro.tocol of May sixth, eighteen hundred and ninety-six, between the
nited States and Mexico.

The commissioner appointed by the Secretary of State under article
twenty-one of the treaty of eighteen hundred and forty-eight, and
reaffirmed under article seven of the treaty of eichteen hunlired and
fifty-three, and article five of the treaty of eighteen hundred and
eighty-four, and article eight of the treaty of eighteen hundred and
eighty-nine, to carry on this work, is hereby authorized and directed

Payment of salaries
:;g expenses author-

938.
. b
. 1

v

852

p.
)
5 P

516.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Smss. II. Cr. 132. 1914.

to %ay the salaries, compensation, wages, and allowances heretofore
authorized or approved by the Secretary of State, and any and all
persons employed by or under the direction of the commissioner
appointed by the Secretary of State to study the questions in con-
nection with the distribution of the waters of the Rio Grande, from
the date to which such salaries, compensation, wages, and allowances
were last paid up to and including the thirtieth day of June, nineteen
hundred and fourteen, or until said employees shall be separated from
the service; and the appropriation made by the Diplomatic and Con-

sular agpropriat@on Act, %pproved February twenty-eight, nineteen *

hundred and thirteen, “To enable the commission to continue its
work under the treaties of eighteen hundred and eighty-four, eighteen
hundred and eighty-nine, and nineteen hundred and five”’ is hereby
rea.gprojrriated and made available for the payments herein author-
ized and directed.

BOUNDARY LINE, ALASKA AND CANADA, AND THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA. - :

To enable the Secretary of State to mark the boundary and make
the surveys incidental thereto between the Territory of Alaska and
the Dominion of Canada, in conformity with the award of the Alaskan
Boundary Tribunal and existing treaties, including employment
at the seat of government of such surveyors, computers, drafismen,
and clerks as are necessary; and for the more effective demarcation
and ma phf’ pursuant to the treaty of April eleventh, nineteen
hundred and eight, between the United States and Great Britain,
of the land and water boundary line between the United States
and the Dominion of Canada, as ‘established under existing treaties,
to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of State, including
employment at the seat of government of such surveyors, computers,
draftsmen, and clerks as are necessary, $100,000, together with the
unexpended balance of previous appropriations for these objects.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU AT BRUSSELS FOR REPRESSION OF THB
AFRICAN SLAVE TRADE.

To meet the share of the United States in the expenses of the

special bureau created ll:Iy article eighty-two of the general act Tmd

concluded at Brussels J second, eighteen hundred and ninety,
for the repression of the Xfrica.n slave trade and the restriction of
the importation into and sale in a certain defined zone of the African
Continent of firearms, ammunition, and spirituous liquors, for the
year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $125.

INTERNATIONAL PRISON COMMISSION.

For subscription of the United States as an adhering member of the !

International Prison Commission, and the expenses of a commission,
including preparation of reports, $2,550.

PAN AMERICAN UNION.

Pan American Union, $75,000: Provided, That any moneys re-

ceived from the other American Republics for the support of the ceivea

Union shall be paid into the Treasury as a credit, in addition to the
appropriation, and may be drawn therefrom upon requisitions of the
clgairma.n of the governing board of the Union for the purpose of

meeting the expenses of the Union and of ¢ out the orders
of sai gowr?&xg board: And provided furi%%t the Public

447

Use of former appro-
riation.
Vol 37, p. 692,

Bmmdary' Alaska
and Canada.
Vol. 32, p. 1961.

Boundary, United
Btates and Canada.
Vol. 35, p. 2003,

Bureau for TOsS-
irlx‘xg African Slave

0.
Vol. 27, p. 917,

International Prison
mmission.

Pan American
Union.

Provisos.

Use of moneys re-

ved.

Monthly bulletin.



448 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

Printer be, and he is hereby, authorized to print an edition of the
monthly bulletin not to exceed six thousand copies per month, for
distribution by the Union during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth,
nineteen hun and fifteen.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF THE PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION.

Intemational Bu- T meet the share of the United States in the expenses for the cal-
rean, Permanent Court 2 Y
endar year nineteen hundred and thirteen of the International
Buresu of the Permanent Court of Arbitration, created under article -
twenty-two of the convention concluded at The Hague, July twenty-
ninth, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, for the pacific settlement
of international disputes, $1,250.

of Arhitraticn.
Vol. 32, p. 1793,

pilternational Com: T, the International Commission on Annual Tables of Constants
Coustants, etc. and Numerical Data, Chemical, Physical, and Technological, as estab-
lished by the Seventh International Co of Apphed Chemistry

in London and as continued by the eighth congress in New York, as
a contribution by the United States toward the publication of annual
tables of constants, chemical, physical, and technological, $500.

BUREAU OF INTERPARLIAMENTARY UNION FOR PROMOTION OF INTER-
: NATIONAL ARBITRATION,

e e eay.  For the contribution of the United States toward the maintenance
bitration. of the Interparliamen Union for the Promotion of International
Arbitration at Brussels, Belgium, $2,000. :

INTEBNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF AGRICULTURE.

tar o aemttas"  For the payment of the quota of the United States for the support
Quota. of the International Institute of Agriculture for the calendar year
Member of commit- nineteen hundred and fifteen, $8,000.
too. o O %O For salary of one member of the anent committee of the
International Institute of Agriculture for the calendar year nineteen
. ing publica- bundred and fifteen, $3,600.
o atng p For the payment of the quota of the United States for the cost of
translating into and printing in the English language the publica-
tions of the International Institute of Agriculture at Rome, $5,000.

INTERNATIONAL RAILWAY CONGRESS.
International Rail- . .
way Congress. To pay the quota of the United States as an adhering member of

the International Railway Co: for th i
ber ¥ ot iy y Congress for the year nineteen hundred

INTERNATIONAL SANITARY BUREAU.
teigrmational Sant- thF(I)lrx the a.nnu:ll §ha.re of 1t}he Uni;;ed States for the maintenance of
e International Sanitary Bureau for the year nineteen hundred and
fifteen, $2,830.79. ¥
Unitad States Court
for Chins. UNITED STATES COURT FOR CHINA.

Salaries. Judge, $8,000; district attorney, $4,000; marshal, $3,000; clerk
$3,000; stenographer, $1,800; court'exp’enseé, includixig reference law
Judge and district POOKS, $9,000; in all, $28,800.

attorney. The judge of the said court and the district attorney shall, when
ot Spans othet than ¢ o sessions of the court are held at other cities than Shazghai, receive

in addition to their salaries, their necess expenses during such
sessions, not to exceed $10 per day for theajrly;dge and $5 per ayl;%r

~



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgkss. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

the district attorney, and so much as may be necessary for said pur-
poses during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and fifteen, 1s hereby appropriated.

For rent of premises for the use of the United States court for
China at Shanghai, $2,400.

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

For the payment of the quota of the United States for the year
nineteen hundred and fourteen toward the support of the Inter-
national Office of Public Health, created by the international arrange-
ment signed at Rome, December ninth, nmineteen hundred and seven,
in pursuance of article one hundred and eighty-one of the Interna-
tional Sanitary Convention signed at Paris on December third,
nineteen hundred and three, $3,015.62.

INTERNATIONAL SEISMOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

For defraying the necessary expenses in fulfilling the obligations
of the United States as a member of the International Seismological
Association, including the annual contribution to the expenses of the
association, $800.

ARBITRATION OF OUTSTANDING PECUNIARY CLAIMS. BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN.

For the e of the arbitration of outstanding pecuniary claims
between the %nited States and Great Britain, in accordance with the

special ement concluded for that purpose August eighteenth,
nineteen Eundred and ten, and the schedules of clainigs;ls thereunder, to

449

Rent.

International Office
of Public Health.

Vol 35, p. 2061.

Vol. 35, p. 1834.

International Seis-
mological Association.

be expended under the direction of the Secretary of State, as follows:"

Salaries and expenses of the tribunal: For the payment by the
United States of one-half of the following expenses: I;;;l three arbi-
trators for three months, at $1,200 each per month, $10,800; stenog-
rapher for arbitrators, for three months, at $100 per month, $300;
messenger, for three months, at $60 per month, $180; traveling
expenses of arbitrators, $2,000; reporting proceedings, $5,000, or so
much thereof as may be necessary; and for printing, stationery, and
supplies, $500; in all $9,390.
or rent of office for joint secretaries, $360.

Salaries, United States agency: Agent, to be appointed by the
President, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, $7,500
per annum; counsel, $5,000 per annum; two counsels, at $2,520 per
annum ea.cﬁ; two law clerks, at $1,800 per annum each; joint secre-
tary, who shall also act as disbursing clerk, $3,000 per annum; two
stenographers, at $1,200 per annum each; and messenger, $720 per
annum; in all, $27,260.

Expenses, United States agency: Necessary and contingent
expenses, $12,700.

COMPILATION OF CHINESE TREATIES.

The appropriation of $2,500, or so much_thereof as may be neces-
sary, for the printing and binding of a compilation by the Department
of State of the treaties, contracts, and international arrangements
entered into by the Empire and Republic of China with other govern-
ments, made In the Act approved February twenty-eighth, nineteen
hundred and thirteen, m: appropriation for the Diplomatic and
Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen
hundred and fourteen, is herelt)}yl'irreappropnated and made available
for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, mineteen hundred and fifteen.

91006°—voL 33—pT 1 29

British-American
Pecuniary Claims Ar-
bitration.

Exj .

Vol. 37, p. 1625.

Tribunalsalariesand
expenses.

Agency salaries and
erxenses.
ppointment of
agent.

Complilation of Chi-
nese treaties.

Vol 37, p. 694.

Reappropriation.



450

International Confer-
ence on Maritime Law.

Vol. 37, p. 695.

Reappropriation.

Peace Palace at The
Hague.

International Radio-
:elegmphic Conven-

ion.
Vol. 37, p. 1569.

Canadian Fisheries
Vol. 35, p. 2000.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON MARITIME LAW.

The appropriation of $5,000, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary, “for the expenses of participation by the United States by
officially appointed delegates in the International Conference on
Maritime Law to meet at Brussels in nineteen hundred and thirteen,”
made in the Act approved February twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred
and thirteen, making appropriation for the Diplomatic and Consular
Service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, is hereby extended and made available for the meeting
of the said conference during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth,
nineteen hundred and fifteen. .

Peace Pavace ar Tre Hacue: For the pa t of the contri-
bution on the part of the United States toward the expenses of the
Palace of Peace at The Hague, $1,045.25, or so much thereof as may
be necessary.

INTERNATIONAL RADIOTELEGRAPHIO CONVENTION: For the share
of the United States for the calendar year nineteen hundred and
fifteen, as a party to the international r&diotel:ﬁmphic conventions
heretofore signed, of the expenses of the radiotelegraphic service of
the International Bureau of the Telegraphic Union at e, Switzer-
Jand, $1,000.

F Flsim.nms commf thION’ E.led STATES AND GBEA’fI‘ BrrTAIN:

or the ent of the actual and necessary expenses of a commis-
sioner onpatg;n art of the United States under the convention between
the United States and Great Britain concerning the fisheries in
waters contiguous to the United States and the Dominion of Canada,
Siﬁli]led at Washington on April eleventh, nineteen hundred and eight
while engaged in work under the convention, including clerica
expenses that may be incurred in carrying out the convention during

“the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen,

Fifth Pan American

Intermational Cus-
toms Regulation Con-
gress,

Pan Amecrican Sci-
entific Congress.
Post, p. 1126,

Invitations to be ex-
tended.

_Interparliamentary
TUnion Conference.

Invitations to be ex-
tended. b

$2,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Frrra INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN SrtaTEs: To
meet the actual and necessary exggnses of the delegates of the United
States to the Fifth International Conference of American States, to be
held at the city of Santiago, Chile, beginning in September, nineteen
hundred and fourteen, and of their clerical assistants, $75,000, to be
eXfended in the discretion of the Secretary of State.

NTERNATIONAL CONGRESS ON CustoMs ReguraTiONs: To defray
the expenses of an ex‘ﬁert of the Treasury Department to represent
the United States in the International Congress on Customs Igegula-
tions, to convene at Paris in June, nineteen hundred and fourteen, $750.

Seconp PAN AMERICAN SciENTIFIC CONGRESS: To enable the Gov-
ernment of the United States suitablgeto articipate in the Second
Pan American Scientific Congress, to hel?i at the city of Washing-
ton in October, nineteen hundred and fifteen, and for the necessary
expenses for clerks, printing (including the publication of the pro-
ceedings of the congress in English and Spanis%), stationery and sup-
}éhes, and other incidental expenses, including rent in the District of

olumbia, and for the entertainment of the delegates, $35,000, to be
expended under the direction of the Secretary of State; and author-
ity is hereby given to the Secretary of State to invite the Govern-
ments of the American Republics to be represented by delegates at
the said congress.

. NINETEENTH CONFERENCE, INTERPABLIAMENTAI;Y Uniox: For the
purpose of defraying the expenses in Washington City, incident to
the Nineteenth Conference of the Interparliamentary Union, to be
held in Washington in nineteen hundred and fifteen, $40,000, to be
expended under such rules and regulations as the Secretary of State
may prescribe. The President is Tlereb requested to extend an in-
vitation to the members of the Interparﬁamentary Union.

-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

AcqQuisitioNn OF EmBASSY PREMISES, MExico Crry: For the pur-
chase of a site and the construction of a building thereon at the City
of Mexico, and for the furnishing of the building, or, as to the Secre-
tary of State may seem best, for the purchase at said city of a site
and a building already erected, and for the alteration, repair, and
furnishing of such building and the construction of an addition
thereto, if necessary, for the use of the embassy to Mexico, both as
the residence of the diplomatic officials and for the offices of the em-
bassy, $150,000.

ACQUISITION OF EMBASSY PREMISES, TOKYO, JAPAN: For the con-
struction of a building on ground now held by the Government of
the United States at Tokyo, Japan, for the use of the embassy to
Japan, both as a residence of the diplomatic officers and for the
offices of the embassy, and for furnishing the same, $100,000.

INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSION ON PuUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERNA-
TIONAL Law: For the payment of compensation to, and the neces-
sary expenses of, the representative or representatives of the United
States on the International Commission of Jurists, organized under
the convention signed at the Third International American Confer-
ence August twenty-third, nineteen hundred and six, approved by
the Senate February third, nineteen hundred and eight, and ratified
bgf the President February eighth, nineteen hundred and eight, for
the purpose of preparing drafts of codes of public and private inter-
national law; and for the payment of the quota of the United States
of the expenses incident to the preparation of such drafts, including
the compensation of experts under Article IV of the convention,
$15,000.

WATERWAYS TREATY, UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN: INTER-
NATIONAL JOINT COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN.

For salaries and expenses, including salaries of commissioners and
salaries of clerks anx(f other emdployees appointed by the commis-
sioners on the part of the United States, with the approval solely of
the Secretary of State, including rental of offices at Washington,
District of Columbia, ex;)ense o }irint'm%, and necess traveling
and other expenses, and for one-half of all reasonable a?n‘lg necessary
joint expenses of the International Joint Commission incurred under
the terms of the treaty between the United States and Great Britain
concerning the use of boundary waters between the United States
and Canaﬁa, and for other purposes, signed January eleventh, nine-
teen hundred and nine, as well as for the payment of necessary
expenses, not to exceed the sum of $5,000, incurred, and compensa-
tion for services rendered under the direction of the Secretary of
State in the examination and preparation of cases involving the use,
distribution, or division of waters and other questions or matters of
difference covered by the treaty of January eleventh, nineteen hun-

451

Mexico City, Mexico.

Acquisition of prem-
ises for embassy.

Vol. 36, p. 917.

Tokyo, Japan.
Consfruction of
building for embassy

at,
Vol. 36, p. 917.

International Com-
mission on Interna-
tional Law.

Post, p. 1126,

Vol. 87, p. 1554.

Vol. 37, p. 1556.

Canadian Boundary
‘Waters Commission,

Vol. 36, p. 2448.

Preparation of cases,
ete.

dred and nine, between the Umited States and Great Britain, and in

representing this Government and the American interests involved
in the presentation of such cases before the International Joint Com-
mission constituted under that treaty, $50,000, together with the
unexpended balance of the appropriation made for this object for
the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, said amounts to be
disbursed under the direction of the Secretary of State.

SALARIES, CONSULAR SERVICE.

For salaries of consuls general and consuls, as provided in the Act
approved May eleventh, nineteen hundred and eight, entitled “An
Act to amend an Act entitled ‘An Act to provide for the reorganiza-
tion of the consular service of the United States,’ approved April

Use of balance.
Vol. 37, p. 695,

Consular service,

Salaries.
Vol. 35, p. 101,

Vol. 34, p. 99.



452

Consular inspectors.

Traveling, ete., ex-
ponses.

Consular assistants.

Clerks st consulates.

Interpreters at con-
sulates.

ml’..nterpmtem, gusrds,

Marshals, consular
oourts.

Consular prisons.

Shanghai.

Keoeping prisoners.

Proviso.
Limit of cost.

Rent, etc., Turkey.

Keepers, Chosen.

Relief of American
seamen.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 132. 1914.

fifth, nineteen hundred and six,” and amendments thereto, as follows:
Consuls 5eneral, $303,000; consuls, $734,000; in all, $1,037,000.
For salaries of five consular inspectors, at $5,000 each, $25,000.

EXPENSES OF CONSULAR INSPECTORS.

For the actual and necessary traveling and subsistence expenses of
consular inspectors while traveling and mspecting under instructions
from the Secretary of State, $15,000.

SALARIES OF CONSULAR ASSISTANTS.
For forty consular assistants as provided for by law, $46,600.
ALLOWANCE FOR CLEEK HIRE AT UNITED STATES CONSULATES.

Allowance for clerk hire at consulates, to be expended under the
direction of the Secretary of State, $375,200.

SALARIES OF INTERPRETERS TO CONSULATES IN CHINA, CHOSEN,
JAPAN, AND SIBERIA.

Interpreters to be employed at consulates in China, Chosen,
Japan, and Siberia, to be expended under the direction of the Secre-
tary of State, $41,700.

EXPENSES OF INTERPRETERS, GUARDS, AND 80 FORTH, IN TURKISH
DOMINIONS, AND SO FORTH. )

Interpreters and guards at the consulates in the Turkish dominions,
Persia, Morocco, northern Africa, and at Zanzibar, to be expended
under the direction of the Secretary of State, $30,000.

SALARIES OF MARSHALS FOR CONSULAR COURTS.

Marshals for the consular courts in China, Chosen, and Turkey,
$11,000.

EXPENSES OF PRISONS FOR AMERICAN CONYICTS.

Actual expense of renting a prison at Shanghai for American
convicts in China, $1,200; for contingent expenses, $1,200; for the
wages of a keeper of such prison, $1,200; and for the wages of an
assistant keeper of such prison, $800; $4,400.

. Paying for the keeping and feeding of prisoners in China, Chosen,
Siam, and Turkey, $9,000: Provided, That no more than 50 cents per
day for the keeping and feed.mé; of each prisoner while actually con-
fined shall be allowed or paid for any such keeping and feeding.
This is not to be understood as covering cost of medical attendance
and medicines when required by such prisoners.

Rent of prison for American convicts in Smyrna, Turkey, and for
wages of keepers of the same, $1,000.

ent of prison for American convicts in Constantinople, Turkey,
and for wages of keepers of the same, $1,000.

Wages of prison keepers in Chosen, $600. In all, $16,000.

RELIEF AND PROTECTION OF AMERICAN SEAMEN.

Relief and protection of American seamen in forei countries, and
shipwrecked American seamen in the Territory of Alaska, in the
Hawaiian Islands, Porto Rico, the Panama Canal Zone, and the
Philippine Islands, $20,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cus, 132, 134. 1914. 453

FOREIGN HOSPITAL AT CAPE TOWN.
Annual contribution toward the support of the Somerset Hospital capsnogn, 2o%t2
(a foreign hospital), at Cape Town, $50, to be paid by the Secretary
of State upon the assurance that suffering seamen and citizens of the
United States will be admitted to the privileges of said hospital.

SEAMEN’S INSTITUTE AT KOBE,

Contributions toward the support of the Seamen’s Institute at gSgamen’s Institute,
Kobe, to be paid by the Secretary of State upon the assurance that
relief will be afforded by the said institute to indigent American
seamen, $25.

CONTINGENT .EX.PENSES, UNITED STATES CONSULATES.

Expenses of providing all such stationery, blanks, record and other  Coutineent expenses,
books, seals, presses, flags, signs, rentﬂa;ﬁowa.nce for rent not to
exceed in any case thirty centum of the officer’s salary), repairs
to consular buildings owned by the United States, postage, furniture,
including typewriters and exchange of same, statistics, newspapers,
freight (fore and domestic), telegrams, advertising, messenger
service, travel ? expenses of consular officers and consular assistants,

‘compensation of Chinese writers, loss by exch , and such other
miscellaneous expenses as the President may think necessary for the
several consulates and consular agencies in the transaction of their
business, $465,000, and dpagment in advance of subscriptions for
newspapers (foreign and domestic) under this appropriation is
hereby authorized.

FIFTEENTH INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS AGAINST ALCOHOLISM.

For the ose of defraying the expenses incident to the Fifteenth ,ierational Con-
Internatiog:lr%on ess Against AJcoiI:)lism to be held in the United fm. agsinat Aloohok
States in nineteen hundred and fifteen, $40,000, to be expended under Post, p. 1121.
such rules and regulations as the Secretary of State may prescribe.
The Secretary of State is hereby authorized and requested to extend temgu o ° be o=
an invitation to the Governments of the world with which we main-
tain diplomatic relations to participate in and appoint delegates to Provin.
said Congress: Provided, That an itemized account of all expendi- wme " °f &*Pendt
tures shall be reported to Congress.

Approved, June 30, 1914.

CHAP. 134.—An Act Extending to the port of Providence, Rhode Island, the ,‘fﬁ‘ﬁ;’};-
privileges of section one of the Act approved June tenth, eighteen hundred and _HR16]
eighty, governing the immediate transportation of dutiable merchandise without [Public, No.124.)

appraisement.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the privileges of section ustoms =~
one of the Act approved June tenth, eighteen hundred and eighty, granted ~ immedinid
governing the immediate transportation of dutiable merchandise jegerer=tio® Privk
without appraisement, be, and the same are hereby, extended to the Vol.21,p.1%.
port of Providence, in the State of Rhode Island.

Approved, July 1, 1914.



